Town of Harmony Rock County, Wisconsin

Resolution #061223

A resolution changing the 2023 budget of the Town of Harmony Rock County, Wisconsin, adopted by a two-thirds majority vote of the entire of the Town Board under Wis. Stat. 65.90(5)

Whereas, the Town of Harmony Rock County received a total of \$274,440.95 from the American Rescue Plan Act, and,

Whereas, the Town of Harmony took the standard allowance allowing the town of use the funds to pay for standard services the municipality provides, and,

Whereas, Fire and EMS expenses are considered part of the standard services of the Town, and,

Whereas, the Town of Harmony has spent \$12,655.00 of the \$274,440.95 on Badger Books election equipment, and,

Whereas, the Town Board of the Town of Harmony, Rock County is committed to keeping the property tax rates as low as possible, and,

Whereas, the Town of Harmony has become a member of the new Lake Side Fire & Rescue committed to building two new stations, and paying for other capital expenses,

THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Harmony Rock County, does hereby resolve and order as follows:

That the remaining sum of \$261,785.95 is hereby transferred from the designated ARPA fund deposits and transferred from account 103-43300 ARPA fund to account 120-52200 Fire and EMS services, with the purpose to help pay for two new stations to be designed and built and/or other capital expenses such as equipment for the Lake Side Fire & Rescue.

Adopted this	12 th	day	June,	2023
--------------	------------------	-----	-------	------

Signature of Town Chair

Attested by Town Clerk

Roll Call Vote of the Town Board of the Town of Harmony

Chairman Jeff Klenz

Supervisor Bill Barlass <u>Ves</u>

Supervisor Bill Schrank

Supervisor Matt McNall

Supervisor Tom Kunkel $\sqrt{e5}$